PROVIDER REIMBURSEMENT REVIEW BOARD
HEARING DECISION

2000-D37

PR_OVl DE_R T DATE OF HEARING-
Saint Francis Medica Center September 25, 1997
Pittsburgh, PA

Provider No. 39-0029 Cost Reporting Period Ended -
June 30, 1989, 1990, and 1991
VS.
INTERMEDIARY - CASE NO. 95-2401, 95-2402, and
Blue Cross and Blue Shidd Assn./Blue 05-2043

Cross of Western Pennsylvania, d/b/a
Veritus, Inc.

INDEX
Page No.

ISSUEL.... ettt e e e e a e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e enas 2
Statement of the Case and Procedural HiStOry........ccooiiiiereieieeeese e 2
ProvIider's CONLENTIONS.........ceiiiiiiririererr bbbttt 9
INtErMediary'S CONTENTIONS.......ccuciieiiieicese ettt r et s e b e te s eseenesrenaeneens 21
Citation of Law, Regulations & Program INStrUCLIONS.........ccccevueieieiinieisie e 30
Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and DiSCUSSION..........ccciirrriereriereriesie e see e e e seeseeneas 32

37

DECISION AN OF AN ...cuviviceeieciecteeece ettt s e e b e sbesbe e s e besbesbeeseesbesbeeseensesbesaeensestesressnens



Page 2 CNs:95-2401, 95-2402 & 95-2403

ISSUE:
Did the Hedlth Care Financing Adminigtration ("HCFA") properly: 1. Deny the Provider's requests for:

! a permanent adjustment to its TEFRA base year in fisca years ("FY™) 1989 and
19907, and

1 the "assgnment of anew base period" in FY 19917

2. Grant only limited cost year specific adjustments?

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY:

S. Francis Medicd Center ("SFMC"/"Provider"), receives Medicare reimbursement under the
Prospective Payment System ("PPS'). The Provider also operates a PPS-exempt ! distinct part
Rehabilitation Unit ("RU") originaly certified for 89 beds and later reduced to 71 beds, which is
reimbursed under the Tax Equity and Fiscal Responsibility Act of 19822 ("TEFRA™) cost ceiling
sysem. The RU's Medicare TEFRA "target amount” per patient was determined by dividing the
number of patient dischargesinto the tota amount of reasonable and necessary costsincurred in
operating the RU during the base year of FY 1985. The TEFRA target amount determines the
maximum amount of Medicare rembursement that the Provider can receive per patient in subsequent
years since that amount is only adjusted annudly for inflation and other factors. To achieve and
maintain a PPS-exempt gatus, the regulations® mandate that 75% of the patients in the rehabilitation
distinct part unit must require intensive rehabilitation services for the treatment of one or more of ten

' Exempted effective for cost reporting periods beginning July 1, 1984. Provider Exhibit P-1.
2 Pub. L. No. 97-248.

*  Inorder to be excluded from the prospective payment system, adistinct part rehabilitation unit
must meet the following requirements
(8) except as provided in sections 412.30, have treated, during its most recent 12-
month cost reporting period, an inpatient population of which at least 75 percent
required intensive rehabilitative services for treetment of one or more of the conditions
listed in section 412.23(b)(2).

42 CF.R. §412.29(a).



Page 3 CNs:95-2401, 95-2402 & 95-2403

listed conditionsin 42 C.F.R. § 412.23(b)(2).* The PPS-exempt units are surveyed annudly for
compliance with the 75% Rule.

The TEFRA amendment® directed the Secretary to implement regulations® to provide for exemptions,
exceptions, and adjustments to the TEFRA target amount which may apply to the base year and/or
subsequent individud cost report periods. The implementing regulation at C.F.R. 8§ 413.40 et seq. sets
forth the criteriaand circumstances beyond the hospital's control that may have caused a Sgnificant
distortion of cods rdated to the TEFRA target amount; and the procedure for submitting a request for
relief to HCFA including the apped process pertaining thereto.

Provider's Exception Reguests:

The Provider timely submitted three separate TEFRA exemption and/or adjustment requests [see
Exhibits A-1 to A-3] during January to March 1994 for FY s 1989, 1990, and 1991 that were
ultimately consdered smultaneoudy and subgtantialy denied by HCFA. The cost digtortion
circumstances rdevant to dl three FY s were substantively the same.

For FY 1989 and 1990, the Provider requested a permanent adjustment to its FY 1985 base year
costs because the actud operating circumstances between the FY 1985 base year and subsequent FY's
were not comparable because:

a) In FY 1986 there wasthe:

a) i) shifting of certain patients out of the RU resulting in the termination
of certain medica services and/or treatment programs, ii) expansion of

M () Stroke. (i)  Spind cord injury.
(i) Congenita deformity (iv)  Amputation.
V) Maor multiple trauma
(W) Fracture of femur (hip fracture).
(vii)  Braninjury.
(vii)  Polyarthritis, including rheumatoid arthritis.
(ixX)  Neurologicd disorders, including multiple scleross, motor neuron diseases,
polyneuropathy, muscular dystrophy, and Parkinson's disease.
(x) Burns.

42 CF.R. § 412.23(b)(2)

5 42U.S.C. § 1395ww(b)(3)(A).

® 42 CF.R. §413.40(f) to (). In 1991, these provisions were combined to form 42 C.F.R. §
413.40(g) (1993).



Pege 4 CNs:95-2401, 95-2402 & 95-2403
exising ancillary programsiii) change in patient mix, iv) changein length

of stay, and v) increased cogts related to the physicd plant expansion
completed in FY 1986;

b) Theinitiation of two new ancillary servicesin FY 1989; and
C) Increased indirect costs due to dl the above stated items.

With essentidly the same rationale, the Provider requested the "assignment of a new base period” (FY
1986) inthe FY 1991 request which wasthe first year a rebasing adjustment was available.

Alternatively, each request asked for cost year specific ("CY S') rdief which amounted to about
$570,000 and $840,000 for FY 1989 and 1990 respectively.

With respect to the rebasing request, the regulations’ were amended in FY 1991 permitting HCFA to
assign anew base period to establish arevised calling amount--i) if the new base period was more
representative of the reasonable and necessary cost of furnishing inpatient services, and ii) provided
certain conditions were sdtisfied.

The reimbursement impact of the three requests are summarized as follows [See Exhibit A-1 to A-3
attached]:

TEFRA PERMANENT ADJ INCREASED BONUS TOTAL

REQUEST TOFY 85BASEYR REIMBURSEMENT PAYMENT REIMB
FOR FY

APPEALED
FY 1989 $1,687,600 $1,879,200 $521,200 $2,400,400
FY 1990 $1,696,900 $1,998,900 $756,100 $2,755,000

FY 1991 -- REQUESTED A NEW BASE YEAR OF 1986 WHICH WOULD:

1 Eliminate the $318,000 of excess costs over the ceiling.
2. Result in anew TEFRA ceiling amount of $9,378.39 per case as compared to the
current amount of $8,748.77

" 42 CFR.§413.40().



Page 5

In the dternative, if HCFA denied a permanent adjustment and/or denied the rebasing request, then the
Provider requested cost-year-specific adjustments of $570,000 for FY 1989 and $840,000 for FY

1990.

Intermediary

CNs:95-2401, 95-2402 & 95-2403

Blue Cross of Western Pennsylvania, d/b/a Veritus, Inc. serves as the Provider's Medicare fiscal
intermediary ("Intermediary™).

The Intermediary processed the Provider's TEFRA adjustment and/or rebasing requests®to HCFA as

follows

A. On February 17, 1994,° the Intermediary forwarded the Provider's requests for FY's
1989 and 1990. The Intermediary's letter:

1.

Summarized the basis for the permanent adjustment, i.e., compliance
with the 75/25 Rule, and costs of a new building program; and
dternaively acost year specific adjustment due to achange in the type
of patient served.

Advised that these requests were Smilar to aprior request for FY
1986. HCFA denied; and it was appedled.

However, upon gpped to the Board, an administrative resolution™ ("AR")
granted relief for the length of stay ("LOS") digtortions which were extended for
FYs 1986, 1987, and 1988.

If the same LOS relief were afforded in FY's 1989 and 1990, costsin the RU
would till exceed the TEFRA ceiling by about $296,000 and $141,100

respectively.

The Provider's request for cogt specific relief amounted to about $570,000 and
$840,000 respectively for thetwo FY's.

& A permanent TEFRA adjustment was requested for al three years; rebasing was only

requested for 1991, the first year that re-basing was available. Although these cases were

separately docketed, the Board conducted ajoint hearing.

°  Intermediary FY 1991 PP, Exhibit 1-68.

1 1d. Intermediary Exhibit |-64.



Page 6

6.

CNs:95-2401, 95-2402 & 95-2403

Concluded [without discussion]: "We do not believe that the
circumstances presented in this gpplication warrant a permanent base
year adjustment.”

B. On April 5, 1994, the Intermediary forwarded the Provider's request for FY 1991 stating:

1 This request was smilar to the two requests recently submitted for FY's
1989 and 1990 and should be review together.
2. The two main arguments are repeeted in this request, namely,
compliance with the 75/25 Rule, and costs of a new building program.
3. "[T]he February 17, 1994 |etter chroniclesthis Provider's request for
rebasng and/or rdlief from ceiling that began in April 1988. Asbefore,
we do not believe that the circumstances presented in this application
warrant a permanent base year adjustment.”
HCFA's Determination:
SUImmary:

HCFA denied any permanent adjustment to the FY 1985 base year for FY's 1989 and 1990; denied
the request for designating FY 1986 as the new base year; and only granted part of the specific cost
year relief requested conssting of two dements:

1.

For dl disputed FY's, cost adjustments relevant to length of stay ("LOS")
digtortions pursuant to an Adminidrative Resolution ("AR") agreement
pertaining to the prior gpped of FY 1986 [Intermediary Exhibit 1-64]; and

FY 1989, adjustments for two new ancillary services added-- radiology and
rend didyss.

HCFA's Denidl Letter:

On March 29, 1995, the Intermediary transmitted HCFA's denid of the Provider's three requests,
dated March 23, 1995.> HCFA's denid stated:

Y Id. Exhibit 1-67.

2 Intermediary FY 1991 PP, Exhibit I-69.



Page 7 CNs:95-2401, 95-2402 & 95-2403

1 The circumstances presented for the years currently under appeal do
not warrant a permanent base year adjustment nor justification for a
new base year.

2. A new base year period only would be considered if permanent,
subgtantial and sgnificant changes had been made in the entire focus of
patient care. Generdly, the exigting adjustment process effectively
addresses distortions created by changes in patient care or services
between the base year and the appedl year. Thisisnot to say that the
adjustment process isintended to meet the totd Medicare inpatient
codsfor agivenyear in dl cases.

3. The circumstances presented are essentialy the same as the bases for the FY
1986 apped. The outcome of that apped remainsin effect for subsequent
years.”®* These adjustments have been made accordingly.

4, However, for FY 1989, the provider added radiology and rend diadysis as
ancillary services. We authorize adjustments for these services, if warranted,
using the same methodology previoudy approved.

Appeal:

The Provider challenged HCFA's determination denying any permanent TEFRA adjustmentsto the FY
1985 base year for FY 1989 and 1990: the denid to assign FY 1986 as anew base year inits FY
1991 request; and the determination to only grant apartia relief for specific cost year adjustmentsin al
three FY's.

Further, the Provider states the basis for HCFA's denid of rebasing was improper because it was
under 42 C.F.R. 8 413.40(i)(1)(C); and it aso chalengesthe vaidity of that regulation as arbitrary and
capricious, aswdl asinconggtent with the plain language and legidative intent of the rebasing Satute.

The Provider timdly filed the three TEFRA requests for rdief under 42 C.F.R. § 413.40; and timdly
filed for review to the Provider Reimbursement Review Board ("Board") for each fiscd year in dispute
and has met the jurisdiction requirements thereunder per 42 C.F.R. 88 405.1835-1841 and 413.40(¢).
The amount in controversy, as set forth above, is approximately $2,400,400 for FY 1989, $2,755,000
for FY 1990 reative to the permanent adjustment request; and for the rebasing request in FY 1991
over $318,000 of excess cogts over the limit would be eliminated while establishing a new TEFRA
target amount of $9,378.39 per case as compared to the current amount of $8,748.77. Alternatively,
in lieu of the permanent adjustments or rebasing, the Provider requested CY S adjustments of $570,000

¥ NOTE: Paties made an Administrative Resolution Agreement.



Page 8 CNs:95-2401, 95-2402 & 95-2403

for FY 1989 and $840,000 for FY 1990. The Provider has met al the necessary jurisdiction
requirements™ for all yearsin dispute, i.e., FY's 1989 to 1991.

The Provider was represented by David Thomas, Esquire, of Nash and Company. The Intermediary
was represented by Michael P. Berkey, Esquire, for the Blue Cross and Blue Shield Association.

Medicare Statutory and Regulatory Background:

From 1966 to 1982, the Medicare law established that health care providers furnishing servicesto
Medicare patients were to be rembursed the reasonable cost ("RC") of providing such services. 42
U.S.C. 8 1395x(v)(1)(A) defines RC as "the costs actudly incurred, excluding therefrom any part of
incurred cogts found to be unnecessary in the efficient ddivery of needed hedth services and shdl be
determined in accordance with regulations establishing the method or methods to be used, and the items
to beincluded...." 1d.

Congress authorized the Secretary of Hedlth and Human Services (" Secretary”) to promulgate
regulations to implement the RC satutory provision.

Congress became concerned that providers of services had no incentive to limit their costs under the
RC principles and amended the Medicare law. First, the law was amended at 42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(a)
- Limits on Operating Codts, authorizing the Secretary to promulgate regulations to establish
prospectively, limits on the amount of cogts recognized as reasonable in furnishing patient care. The
implementing regulations are at 42 C.F.R. § 413.30 - Limits on Cost Reimbursement.

Later, Congress enacted TEFRA** in 1982 modifying the RC rembursement methodology to provide
incentives to render services more efficiently and economicaly since RC generdly increased each year.
The TEFRA amendment imposed a celling on the rate-of-increase of inpatient operating costs
recoverable by ahospitd. The TEFRA ceiling amount [target amount] *°is determined upon the
alowable net Medicare operating cogts in the hospital's base year divided by the number of discharges.
The TEFRA target amount determines the maximum amount of Medicare rembursement that the
Provider can receive per patient in subsequent years which is only adjusted annualy for inflation and
other factors. Cogtsincurred above the TEFRA target amount are disalowed while costs below the
target amount may result in an "incentive payment” ("1P") for efficiency. The IPisequd to fifty percent
of the difference between the actua costs and the target amount, 42 U.S.C. 8§ 1395ww(b).

4 42 U.S.C. § 139500(a); 42 C.F.R. §8 405.1841(a), 405.1889 and 413.40(€)(4)(ii); HCFA
Pub. 15-1, Ch. 29, Appendix A §8 B. 2 and B. 6, and § 3006.

' Tax Equity and Fiscal Responsibility Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-248.

" Theterms "rate-of-increase ceiling [or limit];" "TEFRA limit;" "target rate” and "target amount
[or limit]" are used interchangeably.



Page 9 CNs:95-2401, 95-2402 & 95-2403

The implementing regulation at 42 C.F.R. 8 413.40, pursuant to the statute, establishes the procedure
and criteriafor providers to make requests to HCFA for exemptions, exceptions, and adjustments to
the rate-of-increase ceiling amount which may aso be appeded [1d. sub-section (€) through (g)] to the
Board.

Congress completely changed hospital reimbursement in 1983, by enacting Pub. L. No. 98-21,
creating the Prospective Payment System ("PPS'). Congress, however, excluded certain types of
providers from PPS that continued to be paid under the RC system subject to both the reasonable cost
limits and the TEFRA rate-of-increase limit under 42 C.F.R. 88 413.30 &t seg. and 413.40 et seq. For
example, like the Provider in this case, the distinct-part rehabilitation unit of a hospita is excluded from
PPS s0 long as it meets certain requirements including the 75% Rule.

PROVIDER'S CONTENTIONS:

The Provider contends that it experienced a substantiad permanent distortion of cogts pertaining to the
FY 1985 TEFRA base year when compared to subsequent FY s [and particularly FY 1986];

and the regulations permit either a permanent adjustment to the base year and/or the assgnment of a
new base year-[See |V below].

The cost distortions warranting a permanent adjustment to the FY 1985 base year were dttributable to
the following aspects:

l. The Medicare regulations require that 75% of the RU's patients receive intensve renab
services to maintain its PPS-exemption. To comply with the 75% Rule, it was
necessary to restructure the medica services and trestment programs within the RU,
and to transfer some non-quaifying patients out of the RU.

A. HCFA failed to submit timely information concerning the regulatory
requirements for compliance with the 75 % Rule regarding some of its patients.

B. Based on HCFA's tardy responses, there was the need to restructure the
medical services and trestment programsin the RU to comply with the 75%
Rule. Theredructuring involved: @) the transfer of some non-qualifying patients,
b) the imination of some treatment programs, €) the expansion of other
programs, d) change of physica aspects within the RU, such as decertification
of beds, €) change in patient mix and length of stay, and f) affect on indirect
costs.

[l. The organization responsible for the Certification of Rehabilitation Facilities ("CORF") cited
certain concerns affecting licensure and accreditation requiring the undertaking of: @) a
sgnificant physical plant expanson program involving a Certificate of Need ("CON"), and b)



Page 10 CNs:95-2401, 95-2402 & 95-2403

expansion of ancillary sarvices, etc.'” Construction was completed in FY 1986 with expanded
ancillary service units that treated the RU patients. This affected both direct and indirect costs.

[I. In 1989, the Provider added two new ancillary services Rend Dialyss and Radiology.

The Provider dso contends that a change in the regulation in 1991 permitted the assgnment of a new
base year if the comparability aspects of anew base period would be more representative of the
reasonable and necessary cost of furnishing inpatient servicesin the RU.

Iv. A The Provider cdlamsit meets the new regulatory requirements set forth in 42
C.F.R. 8413.40(j) entitling it to anew base year of FY 1986.

B. HCFA's rebasing denid was improperly made under 42 C.F.R. 8§
413.40(1)(2)(C), and the Provider challenges the vdidity of that regulation.

The Provider dso chdlengesthe Intermediary’s clam that the terms of an Adminigtrative Resolution
("AR") Agreement preclude a permanent base year adjusment and limits CY Srelief to thoseitems
granted by HCFA in this case.

V. A. The Provider asserts the Intermediary has breached the confidentidity
requirement of the AR Agreement by putting the terms of that Agreement at
issue.

B. The Provider states the AR Agreement did not address claims for a permanent
adjustment of the TEFRA 1985 base year costs.

C. The Provider claimsthe terms of the AR Agreement do not preclude a
permanent base year adjustment nor was it intended to limit CY Srdlief.

VI.  TheProvider assarts three court cases supporting its position of a permanent
adjustment of the base year; and that HCFA has granted an adjustment of a new base
year and/or permanent base year adjustmentsin two smilar provider Stuations.

The factors causng asubstantiad permanent distortion of costs relative to the TEFRA base year [FY
1985] when compared to subsequent FY's [and particularly FY 1986] warranting a permanent
adjustment are:

" Provider Exhibit P-26.



Page 11 CNs:95-2401, 95-2402 & 95-2403

Medicare 75% Rule Compliance:

A. HCFA's untimely response.

The Medicare regulations require that 75% of the RU's patients recelve intengve rehab services to
maintain its PPS-exemption.

The Provider States prior to the Medicare certification of the RU and its exemption from PPS; it had
existed for dmogt 25 yearstreating awide range of patients. Traditiondly, trestment encompassed a
wide variety of highly-specidized conditions induding those set forth in the regulations™® requiring
Intensve Rehab services aswdl asagroup of patients known as Comprehensive Rehab Patients
("CRP"). CRPincluded paraplegic and quadriplegic patients, cerebra pasy and other neuro-muscular
disorders, and victims of industrid accidents suffering from neck, back, knee and shoulder injuries.
Although Medicare had initidly granted a PPS-exemption to the RU, questions subsequently arose
whether some of the CRP qualified for Intensve Rehab services.

On May 2, 1984, during the base year, the Provider queried the Intermediary whether the CRP
satisfied the 75% Rule.'®* For example, contracture patients (suffering from neuro-muscular disorders)
and trauma patients arguably could be classified as Intensve Rehab Patients. The Provider's request
was referred to HCFA for technicd advice® Seven months later, on February 6, 1985, the Provider
again requested clarification of the status of the CRP.?*

The Provider gates that HCFA's untimely response, on March 21, 1985, stated the paraplegic and
quadriplegic patients were not Intensve Rehab Peatients relative to the 75% Rule; and that contracture
patients and trauma patients would reguire a case-by-case evauation. 2> At this point, the Provider
dates the base year was about three fourths complete with some non-qualifying patients included in the
RU which would require some immediate changes.

18 42 C.F.R. §412.23(b)(2).
¥ Provider Exhibit P-9.

2 Provider Exhibit P-10.

' Provider Exhibit P-11.

22 Provider Exhibit P-12.



Page 12 CNs:95-2401, 95-2402 & 95-2403

B. Required Changesin the RU's Operations.

Based on HCFA's response, the Provider made avariety of changes terminating certain services and/or
treatment programs which aso included physical changes. On March 28, 1985, the Provider initiated
preparations to exclude "back injuries and genitourinary evauation paients' from the RU. % The
Provider redesgnated Unit 3500 as one of its generd medica/surgica units. |d.

On April 23, 1985, the Intermediary's annua 75% Rule survey report stated that only 70% of the RU's
patients qudified as Intengve Rehab Petients, i.e., recalving intensve rehabilitation services, and the RU
was decertified effective July 1, 1985, i. e., FY 1986.%

HCFA however, subsequently supplied further advice, indicating that some contracture patients might
qudify as Intensive Rehab Patients.® The Provider then requested a reaudit by the Intermediary. On
May 31, 1985, the Intermediary concluded 80% of the RU's patients qudified as Intensve Rehab
Patients;?® and recertified the RU as PPS-exempt for the 1986 fiscal year.?”

The Provider maintainsit was required to ingtitute corrective measures to comply with HCFA's advice
that resulted in the RU's compliance with the 75% Rule which ultimatdly adversdy impacted the costs
of the TEFRA FY 1985 base year to the extent it was not comparable to subsequent FY's. Starting in
FY 1986, the Provider indtituted a pre-admission screening process, to exclude CRP from the RU and
treat such patientsin the acute care units because of the risk of PPS-exempt decertification. 22
Excluding the CRP generated a bed reduction® resulting in reduced patient daysin the RU and other
digtortions.

Discontinuing the trestment of CRP was a permanent change that caused a sgnificant ditortion of the
1985 base year costs because: (i) there was a change in the patient mix; (ii) the more Intensive Rehab
Peatients remained in the RU requiring more intensive nurang care and cogts, (iii) the more severdy ill
patients required increased ancillary services thereby increasing those cogts; (iv) the CRP required a

»  Provider Exhibit P-14 a p. 1.
* Provider Exhibit P-15.

?  Provider Exhibit P-16.

?® Provider Exhibit P-18.

" Provider Exhibit P-19.

% Tr. at pp. 88-89 and 113.

29 Provider Exhibits P-16 and P-21.



Page 13 CNs:95-2401, 95-2402 & 95-2403

different level of services and related costs; and (V) the reduction in certified beds for CRP caused a
reduction in space, beds, and patient days.

In FY 1986 and later years the cost digtortions involved:

i) the establishment of a screening process, ii) the trandfer and/or the
eimination of some non-qualifying CRP patients out of the RU, iii) the
elimination of some trestment programs, iv) the expanson of other
programs, v) required physical changes within the unit, vi) changein the
patient mix, vii) change in the length of stay ("LOS"), viii) increased
codts per patient for the Intensive Rehab Patientsincluding ancillary
sarvices, and

ix) affected the dlocation of indirect cods.

Theimpact of these changes caused a permanent and substantial distortion of costisto the FY 1985
base year compared to subsequent FY's.

Physca Plant Expanson

The Provider asserts the nationd organization that reviews and accredits ' Comprehens ve Outpatient
and Rehabilitation Facilities' ("CORF") issued areport stating there was a need to change and expand
the physicd plant and to provide more ancillary services. With its accreditation in jeopardy, the
Provider obtained a Certificate of Need ("CON") to make a costly expansion of its physica plant
which was completed in FY 1986.

The plant expanson program resulted in enlarged ancillary service units. The accounting effect of
enlarged ancillary service areas was the adlocation of Sgnificantly larger amounts of indirect "A&G"
costs [such as-- adminigtrative and generd, plant operation and maintenance/repair expenses) to the
RU in FY 1986 and subsequent FY's.*

[l

Andillary Services

The Provider aso expanded dl its existing ancillary services, and, in FY 1989, two new ancillary
sarvices were initiated--rend didysis and radiology causing a Significant and permanent ditortion in the
TEFRA cogt limits.

% Provider Exhibit P-2 a pp. 15-19.



Page 14 CNs:95-2401, 95-2402 & 95-2403

The Provider objected to HCFA's granting of only a CY Srelief rather than a permanent TEFRA
adjustment for the cost of these new ancillary services which is more appropriate. **

Moreover, the Provider argues that the three above matters were the result of extraordinary
circumstances beyond its control which were permanent in nature causing a significant digtortion of
costs between the FY 1985 base year and other years. The Provider maintains a permanent
adjustment is more gppropriate because of the permanent nature of the changes in rendering services
within the RU to comply with the 75% Rule, the physicd plant expanson, and the new ancillary
services added which combined caused the significant distortion in costs as contemplated by the
regulations.

The Provider maintains HCFA'simproper denid of the permanent adjustment request produces a
negative impact from severd standpoints: i) it isincongstent with the regulations ii) it will require yearly
requests to seek rdief, and iii) it reduces the Provider's legitimate prospect of achieving a TEFRA
bonus by improving the efficient ddivery of services.

The Provider claims Congress directed the Secretary to make adjustments where circumstances cause
asgnificant digtortion of costs to the TEFRA limits.*? Thisistrue under the regulations for TEFRA §
413.40 and for relief from the cost limits under § 413.30, €tc.

With respect to the circumstancesin this case, the Provider states 8§ 413.40(g)(3) specifically applies:

(3) Comparahility of cost reporting periods.

() Adjustment for Digtortion. HCFA may make an adjustment to take
into account factors that would result in a sSgnificant digortion in
operating cogts of inpatient hospital services between the base year and
the cost reporting period subject to the limits.

(i) Factors. The adjustment described in paragraph (g)(3)(i) of this
section, include, but are not limited to,

* % x %

(D) Increasesin service intendity or length of stay attributable to changes in the type of
patient served.

(E) A changein theinpatient hospita servicesthat a hospita provides, and thet are
customarily provided directly by smilar hospitd's, such as the addition or
discontinuation of services or trestment programs.

42 CFR. § 413.40(g)(3)(i) and (ii) (emphasis added).

' Provider Exhibit P-4 at 1.

2 42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(b)(4)(A).



Page 15 CNs:95-2401, 95-2402 & 95-2403

The Provider asserts these regulatory provisions directly apply to the circumstance of this case
warranting a permanent change to the TEFRA base year of FY 1985, and HCFA's denid was

improper.
\Y;

A. The Provider contends the cited circumstances warrant the "assignment of a new base period,”
under 42 C.F.R. 8§ 413.40(j), from FY 1985 to FY 1986 because the costs in FY 1986 were more
representative of furnishing the RU's inpatient services.

The regulation Sates.

(j) Assgnment of anew base period--(1) Generd rule.

(i) Effective with cost reporting periods beginning on or after April 1,

1990, HCFA may assign anew base period to establish arevised

caling if the new base period is more representative of the reasonable

and necessary codt of furnishing inpatient services and al the following
conditions gpply.

(A) The actud alowable inpatient costs ... in the cost reporting period

... difected by the revised celling exceed the target amount

established....

(B) The hospital documents that the higher costs are the result of substantial and
permanent changes in furnishing patient care services since the base period.
(C) The exceptions and adjustments described in paragraphs (g) and (h) ...
would not result in recognition of the reasonable and necessary costs of
providing inpatient services.

@ii) ...

(2) New base period. The new base period isthe first cost reporting
period that is 12 months or longer that reflects the substantial and
permanent change.

@A) ...

42 C.F.R. § 413.40(j).

The Provider claimed the circumstances cited in 1, 11, and I11 above satisfied al of the regulatory
requirements, and it was entitled to anew base year of FY 1986. The Provider clamed HCFA's
denia wasimproper and unsupported.

The Provider seeks a permanent rebasing adjustment to its base year costs because the actua

operating circumstances between FY 1985 and FY 1986 were not comparable. The Provider states
darting in FY 1986: 1) the RU discontinued certain services and/or trestment programs resulting in a
change of the inpatient services rendered and the related direct costs of nursing and ancillary costs; 2)



Page 16 CNs:95-2401, 95-2402 & 95-2403

there was a change in patient mix and length of stay; 3) the physical expangon program was completed;
and 4) theindirect cogts alocated were not comparable due to the change of services and a sgnificant
increase in the physica area occupied thereby increasing the square footage tatistic for the allocation of
indirect costs. These factors were the result of extraordinary circumstances beyond the Provider's
control.

The Provider avers the permanent base year adjustment was more appropriate because of the
permanent change in rendering services resulting in the distortion of costs. The Provider datesthe
denid of this request results in a negative impact of requiring yearly requests to seek relief, and it
reduces the Provider's legitimate prospect of achieving a TEFRA bonus by improving the efficient
delivery of services.

The Provider asserts the above discusson demondrates it has met dl the requirements of the regulation
and should be awarded a new base year of FY 1986.

B. The Provider dlams HCFA improperly made its denid determination for the rebasing
request pursuant to 42 C.F.R. 8 413.40(i)(1)(C); and it chalenges the vaidity of that
regulation as being arbitrary and capricious, aswell asinconsstent with the plain
language and legiddtive intent of the rebasing Saiute.

Vv

A. The Provider asserts the Intermediary has breached the confidentidity requirement of
the AR Agreement by putting the terms of that Agreement at issue. The Provider Sates
the AR Agreement specificaly provided that the terms thereof "may not be used or
introduced in this or any other Medicare proceeding pest, present or future."*
Nonetheless, the Intermediary and HCFA improperly relied on the Agreement's terms
when denying the TEFRA permanent adjustment requests for FY 1989 and 1990;3
and in only granting limited CY Srdief pursuant to the Agreement.

% Provider Exhibit P-28 p. 10.

¥ See, Provider Exhibit P-3 (Intermediary’s recommendation letter), and Provider Exhibit P-4
(HCFA's denid determination |etter).



Page 17 CNs:95-2401, 95-2402 & 95-2403

The Agreement:

The Provider acknowledges that its FY 1986 apped*® also addressed claims for relief from the cost
distortions caused by essentidly the same factors raised in the present gpped's, which was partidly
settled by an AR Agreement.*®

The Provider states the Agreement:

1 Encompassed CY S TEFRA rdlief pursuant to 42 C.F.R. § 413.40(h),
granting relief for the average length of stay ("ALOS") and increasd
services rendered by the "nursing service and speech, physical and
occupationd therapy departments.”*’

2. These CY S adjustments were aso gpplicable to future years. 3.
However, they were subject to any change in the law or regulations
affecting such adjustments.®®

4, It expresdy did not resolve daims for TEFRA incentives.*
5. Was not intended to cover permanent TEFRA adjustments.*°

B. The Provider states the AR Agreement did not address claims for a permanent
adjustment of the TEFRA 1985 base year costs as pursued in the current appeals. The
permanent TEFRA adjustments to the base year would result in atarget amount
comparable to the subgtantidly different, actua operating conditionsinthe RU in
subsequent years.

The Provider asserts when the Agreement was made, it was the stated position of the Secretary and
HCFA that the TEFRA adjustment process could not be employed to obtain TEFRA incentives. See,
Provider Exhibit P-47 (53 Fed. Reg. 9337, 9340, March 22, 1988), as corrected at 53 Fed. Reg.

¥ PRRB Case No 88-1039.

% Provider Exhibit P-28,

" Provider Exhibit P-28 pp. 3 and 5.
% 1d.pp.4and 6.

% 1d. pp. 9-10.

0 Tr. at pp. 89-92.



Page 18 CNs:95-2401, 95-2402 & 95-2403

12641 (April 15, 1988), stating that TEFRA adjustments, provided for in 42 U.S.C. §
1395ww(b)(4)(A), could not give rise to the payment of TEFRA incentives under 42 U.S.C. §
1395ww(b)(1)(A)). The Provider states that despite these Federd Register statements, the Secretary
argued in court, for the first time in 1993 when the Provider was gppedling the FY 1985 base year, that
through an application of the new regulations it would be possible to address a cost year post-deting the
base year and obtain a permanent TEFRA base year adjustment which would lead to TEFRA
incentives. See Provider Exhibit P-32 at 3and 6. The Third Circuit agreed that such relief is now
avaladle. See, St. Francis|l, 32 F.3d 805 (3d Cir. 1994), at 806-07 and 813. Thisrevised
interpretation of 42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(b)(4)(A) is now memorialized in HCFA Pub. 15-1 88
3004.1.C.4 and 3004.2, published in August, 1994.

The Provider dso notesthat its origind apped to the Board of its FY 1985 base year was ultimately
dismissed because there was no reimbursement amount in dispute. The United States Court of
Appedsfor the Third Circuit concluded that, because a base year adjustment would only impact
reimbursement in subsequent years, there was no amount in controversy for 1985, St. Francis Medical
Center v. Shdda, 962 F.2d 1110 (3d. Cir. 1992). This case was further appedled as &. Francis|l,
32 F.3d 805 (3d Cir. 1994). During the briefing of that case, the Secretary argued that the TEFRA
adjustment regulations potentiadly authorized "base period adjustments premised on cost years after the
base period."* The Secretary aso contended -- for the first time -- that permanent post-base year
relief would "enhance’ . Francis "prospects’ of recelving TEFRA incentive payments. 1d. at p. 3.
The Provider dates that avenue of relief is now being pursued, i.e., seeking permanent TEFRA
adjustments for fiscal years 1989, 1990 and 1991.

The Provider further gates the provisonsin HCFA Pub. 15, issued in August of 1994, authorize a
"permanent adjustment to the hospitd's ceilling amount.” HCFA Pub. 15 § 3004.2 cites as one example
when a permanent adjustment to the TEFRA celling is appropriate,i. e., the addition of a new service.
Provider Exhibit P-33. 1n addition, § 3004.l.C.4. provides. Similarly [to the addition of new services),
any deletion of services warrants a permanent change to the TEFRA target amount. Provider Exhibit
P-34.

C. The Provider dso chdlengesthe CY Srdief granted because the AR Agreement does
not limit or preclude further relief. HCFA only granted CY Srdlief in each FY's
reques,, related to the LOS distortion pursuant to the AR Agreement of the FY 1986
apped. The Provider states by the terms of that Agreement, it was agreed these
adjustments would aso be applicable to future years beyond FY 1986. The Provider
assartsthe CY S adjustments requested in the current appeal s were more expansive;
and, that the subsequent yearly adjustments were not limited by the terms of the FY
1986 AR agreement as clamed by the Intermediary.

L Provider Exhibit P-32 at 15.



Page 19 CNs:95-2401, 95-2402 & 95-2403

VI

A. The Provider claims three court cases hold that a permanent adjustment to the base year was
required because of new congtruction.

The Provider sates the following three court cases held that a provider was entitled to permanent
adjustment to their PPS base year for purpose of obtaining increased PPS hospital specific rate
reembursement: 1) Community Hospital of Chandler, Inc. v. Sullivan, 963 F. 2d 1206 (Sth Cir. 1992);
2) The Methodist Hospital v. Sullivan, [1992-1 Transfer Binder] Medicare & Medicaid Guide (CCH)
139,627 (D.D.C. Sept. 20, 1991); and 3) Newport Hospital and Clinic, Inc. v. Sullivan, [1991
Transfer Binder] Medicare & Medicaid Guide (CCH) 38,844 (D.D.C. Sept. 24, 1990).

The Provider gatesthat in al three cases, there was a new facility constructed within one to two years
after the PPS base year. The court's andyss indicated that both the PPS and TEFRA gatutory
adjustments are stated in 42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(b)(4)(A) and require permanent base year adjustment
were there was a dgnificant distortion in costs of the base year.

In Chandler, the court stated:

We hold that the Secretary has not fulfilled his obligation to Chandler
under 42 U.S.C. 8 1395ww(b)(4)(A). Whether or not Chandler isa
"new hospital” under ... [the regulationg], it is a hospita that has
experienced a"digtortion in the costs of the base period.” To the extent
that Chandler's base year reflects costs incurred at CCH [the old
facility], it is unrepresentative of actua costs at Chandler [the new
facility]. The Secretary's falure to make some adjustment to this base
year cost figure violates 42 U.S.C. 8 1395ww(b)(4)(A)'s requirement
that the Secretary "dhdl provide for an exemption from, or an exception
to [sic: and] adjustment to "the norma process of caculating a
hospita's base year cost. ...

963 F.2d at 1214 (emphasis added).

In Methodist, the court required a permanent adjustment to account for the costs of anew facility. The
court anayzed the TEFRA scheme, recognizing that 42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(b)(4)(A) mandates
adjustments where "extraordinary circumstances ... create adigtortion in the increase in cogts for a cost
reporting period (including any distortion in the costs for the base period againgt which such increaseis
measured).” Methodigt, [1992-1 Transfer Binder] Medicare & Medicaid Guide (CCH) 1 39,627 at p.
28,116. The provider argued "that the increased operating costs associated with their capital
improvements are precisely the type of extraordinary expenses that would have merited an increased
rembursement under TEFRA and itsimplementing regulations” Id. at p. 28,118. The court agreeing
Stated:



Page 20 CNs:95-2401, 95-2402 & 95-2403

The regulations under TEFRA indicate, for example, that the base year
should be adjusted 'to take into account factors that could result in a
ggnificant distortion in the operating codts of inpatient hospital services!’
42 C.F.R. §413.40 (1989). The increased operating costs incurred
by plaintiff in conjunction with their one-time massive capital
expenditures appear to fit within that description.

1d.%2

In Newport, the court also required a permanent adjustment to base year costs to account for new
congruction that occurred in the middle of the base year when the provider moved into a new facility.
The court found that the provider's "cost per discharge was sgnificantly greeter in the new facility than
the old fadility." Newport, [1991 Transfer Binder] Medicare & Medicaid Guide (CCH) 38,844 at p.
24,060. The court agreed that the base year cost adjustment should be made to reflect an entire year
of costsincurred at the new facility and appropriate under 42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(b)(4)(A). Id. at pp.
24,063-64.

The Provider claimsits facts were substantidly smilar to these three cases; and that its base year should
have a permanent adjustment to account for the increased operating costs generated by the one-time
capital expenditure which has caused a significant distortion of codts by its renoveation program.

The Provider dso clams that a permanent adjustment was warranted because of the two new ancillary
services added in FY 1989, rend dialysis and radiology.** The permanent adjustment was mandated
by both the regulation and HCFA Pub. 15-1 § 3004.1. C.4 published in August 1994, about eight
months after its TEFRA exception request. The permanent adjustment was more gppropriate and in
accordance with both the regulations and HCFA manua provisons. HCFA'sgranting only aCY'S
adjustment for FY 1989 was inadequate.

B. The Provider asserts that HCFA has granted a permanent adjustment in at least two
sgmilar provider Stuations:

1 where a rehabilitation hospital substantially changed its patient mix by
focusing only on paients with brain injuries.**

42 Provider Exhibit P-22.

* Provider Exhibit P-2 at p. 22.

*“ Tr. at pp. 236-37.



Page 21 CNs:95-2401, 95-2402 & 95-2403

2. where drug an dcohol ("D&A™) patients were improperly included in a
provider's psychiatric unit during the base year.*

The Provider clamsthe facts of the second provider Stuation was virtudly identical to thiscase. In that
Stuation, acategory of patients (D& A) were erroneoudy included in the patient population of a PPS-
exempt psychiatric unit during the TEFRA base year, and later removed. A permanent base year
adjustment was granted for the distortion of costs caused by the inclusion of those patients. The
Provider in this case, had included some CRP that were removed both during the FY 1985 base year
and the subsequent FY, 1986.

The Provider asserts HCFA's determination to deny a permanent base year adjustment and/or to deny

anew rebasing year adjustment was erroneous and incong stent treatment with other amilar Stuated
providersin the Medicare program; and inconsstent with the regulations.

INTERMEDIARY'S CONTENTIONS:

The Intermediary asserts the HCFA's denia of permanent base year adjustmentsin FY 1989 and FY
1990; and the denid of creating a new base year adjustment were proper. Further, granting only a part
of the requested CY Srelief was proper because it was in compliance with the AR Agreement. With
respect to CY Srdief, the Intermediary argues the Provider was not entitled to any
exceptions/adjustments which were beyond the terms of the AR agreement pertaining to the apped of
FY 1986 [which dso pertainsto future years).

In support thereof, the Intermediary makes the following primary contentions:

l. The Provider faled to demondrate any entitlement to a TEFRA
exception pertaining to the patient shifting and plant expansion theories.

[. Since the exception requests, particularly the FY 1991 request was a
continuation of its FY 1986 TEFRA apped, the August 2, 1990 AR
prohibits any additionad TEFRA exceptions or adjustments beyond the
scope of the exceptions specified therein.

[I. With respect to CY S rdlief, the Provider failed to demondtrate that the
costs in excess of the TEFRA target rate were due to the forced shift of
patients and capital expangon program, as the regulations require.

> Provider Exhibit P-53.



Page 22 CNs:95-2401, 95-2402 & 95-2403

IV.  TheProvider faled to meet the regulatory requirements for rebasing the
TEFRA base year.

The Intermediary assarts that the Provider admitted in its FY 1991 appedl request to the Board, * that
the appeal was a continuation of its prior gpped of FY 1986. So in both FY's, two claimed events,
beyond the control of the Provider, caused a distortion of costs between the TEFRA base year of FY
1985 and FY 1986 [and beyond], i.e, patients being shifted out of the RU rdative to the 75% Rule and
costs atributable to a building expangon program to maintain its licensure and accreditation.

The Intermediary incorporated the arguments from its position paper of the apped for FY 1986*’
which state the Provider's two reasons for an adjustment failed to demonstrate any entitlement to a
TEFRA exception because:

A. Paient Shifting

1 The Provider was not "forced” to take any action to preserve its PPS-exempt satus relative to
the 75% Rule.

a HCFA can not require providers to do anything relative to the manner of trestment
of patients. Moreover, astatutory provision prohibits such interference.*® Thus, a
provider may or may not comply with the 75% Rule at its option.

b. When the Provider's PPS-exempt status was terminated, no conditions or
requirements were imposed requiring actions as a precedent for reinstatement.

c. Theregulations specifies 75% of the patients must receive intensive rehabilitation
sarvices, thereby alowing 25% to be non-quaifying who will receive ahigher
rembursement than normd. The Provider ultimately chose to transfer certain patients
which yieded only 20% of non-qudifying patients.

I The Provider was overpaid in FY 1985 for the non-quaifying patients who
required less services and costs, but was reimbursed a the RU's TEFRA target

* Intermediary Exhibit 1-63.

" Intermediary Exhibit 1-65 at pp 11 - 20.

8 Section 1801 of Socia Security Act, as amended.



Page 23 CNs:95-2401, 95-2402 & 95-2403

rate of $7,112.78 rather than average PPS rate of $4,941.81. The Provider
clams that 125 patients discharged or 20.4% of itstota RU discharges made a
ggnificant distortion of costs. The Provider was overpaid for these 125
patientsin the amount of $271,371 (difference between the above two rates:
$2,170.97 x 125).

d. Any shifting of patientsin FY 1986 was a voluntary unilateral action since the
Provider was not forced to do anything.

Since the termination occurred a end of FY 85, any shifting of patientsin that year could not
have significantly effected the codts.

Based on are-audit, the Provider's RU was in compliance with the 75% Rule in both FY 1985
and FY 1986. Therefore, there could be no distortion of costs between these years.

The shifting was not an extraordinary circumstance, and any action taken to meet the 75% Rule
was obvioudy within the Provider's control.

Asindicated in 1. c above, the Provider received excess reimbursement in both FY 1985 and
1986 to the extent the RU had any non-quaifying patients (within the 25% portion).

A permanent adjustment was not warranted for the above stated reasons.  Further, it would
result in an unwarranted windfal. Eliminating the shifted patients from the base year of FY
1985 would increase the TEFRA target rate permanently thereby increasing the reimbursement
in FY 1985 when there has aready been an overpayment described in 1. c. above.

No adjustment or exception was justified in FY 1986 [or future years] because of the annua
inflation adjustment rate that was 7.05% for FY 1986. The inflation rate more than offsets any
dleged cost digtortion particularly when congidering the actud inflation rate was only 3.5% +
.25% market basket yielding atotd of 3.75%. The amount granted by the Secretary was more
than generous [most double]. Thus, there was no need for an adjustment to increase the
TEFRA target rate more than the 7.05%.%°

Other factors were responsible for the cost distortions between FY 1985 and FY 1986.
Namely, a sgnificant decrease in the RU's utilization; and the Provider failed to make proper
changes. For example:

The number of beds were reduced by 20.2%; and Medicare days and
discharges dropped 15.5% and 24.7%, respectively. Overdl utilization

49

Intermediary Exhibit 1-65 at pp. 20 - 22.



Page 24

CNs:95-2401, 95-2402 & 95-2403

was only 72.0% in FY 1985 compared to 63.0% in FY 1986. The
Provider falled to reduce its gaffing in FY 1986; and the excess affing
cogis was the predominate reason for exceeding the TEFRA cogt limits.

Further, the overhead costs increased dramaticaly in every category, and these costs
are generdly not related to patient care. It was noted the number of beds were
reduced from 89 to 71, but the square footage in the RU was only reduced from
28,173 5 ft to 22,577 in FY 1986.

The patient length of stay (LOS) dso increased.

Although the TEFRA exception request did not ask for a case-mix exception, this
agpect was reviewed. However, no rdief was warranted under the regulation
requirements because there was no evidence that gpecific rehabilitation services were
added or discontinued -or-that there in fact was any changein the case mix in FY
1986.

B. Pant Expangon Program

The Provider completed amgjor plant expansion in FY 1986 costing about $83,687,000%° primarily
affecting the hospital and only marginaly the RU. In fact, there was no expansion of the RU in FY
1986 responding to the CORF report.

1 The program was not an extraordinary circumstance, and it was within the Provider's control.
Thus, no relief was warranted.

2. The CORF report did not specifically state that the Provider's license or accreditation wasin
jeopardy. It merely stated:

it is evident the physicd plant is not large enough to accommodate the growing
number of patients and staff. Adequate Storage space continues to be amagjor
problem. An intengve planning effort should be undertaken to provide for
additional storage space to prevent afire and safety hazard.**

In CORF's 1981 survey report, only the storage problem was restated.  Thus, there was no evidence
of a CORF requirement to expand the plant.

" Provider Exhibit P-8.

>t Provider Exhibit P-7, pp. 4-5 (1980 survey).



Page 25 CNs:95-2401, 95-2402 & 95-2403

3. The expangon program was questionable since the Provider was experiencing areduction in
utilizetion.

4, The plant expansion program created increased capita-related costs that were "pass-through”
costs and not relevant to this TEFRA adjustment request since the target amount was not
affected.

5. The Provider’ s arguments that the expanded ancillary departments servicing RU patients
caused additional A& G costs to be allocated to the RU were unsupported. The Intermediary
believes these increased codts reflects the Provider's failure to properly manage adeclinein
patient utilization which aso affects ancillary services and costs.

In summary, the regulation requirements for a TEFRA adjustment under 42 C.F.R. § 413.40(h) °* have
not been met. The regulations were specific regarding the kinds of circumstances that warrant
adjusment. None of the illustrated examples gpply to this case. Patient shifting and an plant expanson
program do not qudify under the regulations even if the two dleged circumstance had merit; and there
was no evidence they have merit.

The Intermediary states that the provisions of 42 C.F.R. § 413.40(g)(2)** have not been met. Namdly,
that the circumstances were beyond the control of the Provider. The shifting of patients was within the
control of the Provider, and HCFA did not impose any requirement to shift patients to comply with the
75% Rule. It appears the plant expansion program was not required by CORF to maintain licensure
and/or accreditation. Moreover, the basic cost of the expansion program isirrelevant to the TEFRA
target rate since the capita-related costs were fully reimbursed as a PPS "pass-through” cost.

Further, the provisons of 42 C.F.R. 8§ 413.40(g)(3) pertaining to case-mix exception was not met
because none of the regulatory requirements was satisfied.

Lastly, the Provider's request for a " suitable retroactive corrective adjustment” under the Act®* was
amply not applicable. The Intermediary cites two cases in support of this position.

1 The US court of appedsfor the Didtrict of Columbia held the provider's clam for inadequate
indirect medica education costs under the retroactive correction clause provision was not
goplicable. The court ruled that clause was not designed to authorize post hoc reassessment of
farness of more relevant regulatory standard, but rather was intended only to ensure that
providers recelved what they actudly due under the standard. Since additiona reimbursement

*2 Previoudy designated as 42 C.F.R. § 405.463(h).
> Previoudy designated as 42 C.F.R. 405.463(g)(2).

% 42 U.S.C. 1395x(V)(1)(A).



Page 26 CNs:95-2401, 95-2402 & 95-2403

was not warranted under the medica education regulation, the provider could not clam
entitlement to any retroactive adjustment under this clause.

The court held in Daughters of Miriam Center for the Aged v. Matthews, et d., 590 F2d 1250,
(CA 3rd Cir. 1978) that 42 U.S.C. 8§ 1395x(v)(1)(A) does not require the Secretary to
promulgate regulaions to give retroactive effect to every change made in the methods and
formulas for determining reasonable cost. The court stated the section refersto the find
reconciliation at the end of the provider's FY regarding the interim payments made and the
audited amount due. The language was never intended to turn the cost limits on their ear by
providing blanket authority for rembursement in excess of the cost limits except where
regulations so provide and the criteria has been met.

The Intermediary asserts the retroactive clause was not gpplicable, and the above stated arguments
demongtrate the Provider has not met the requirements under 8 413.40 where relief could be granted.

The Intermediary contends the Provider's exception requests were essentialy a continuation of its prior
FY 1986 TEFRA apped that was AR by an agreement dated August 2, 1990°° which prohibits any
additional TEFRA exceptions or adjustments beyond those stated in the agreement.

The Intermediary further asserts.

A.

By the terms of the AR, the Provider effectively agreed to forgo TEFRA exceptions and
adjustments beyond those explicitly specified in the agreement.

The agreement provided for average length of stay adjustments and adjustments for
increased routine nursing and ancillary servicesfor FY 1986 and beyond to subsequent
target rate years.

HCFA's denid determination™ in these appedls granted the AR adjustments, and it dso granted
acost year pecific adjustment for the two new ancillary services sarted in FY 1989, radiology
and rend didyss.

The AR agreement a p. 9 prevents the granting of any TEFRA incentive payments due to the
capital expansion program; and the Provider was seeking incentive payments per Provider
Exhibit 73 at pp. 7-8.

55

56

Intermediary Exhibit 1-64.

Intermediary Exhibit 1-69.



Page 27 CNs:95-2401, 95-2402 & 95-2403

The Intermediary claims the Provider hasfailed to demondirate that the costs in excess of the TEFRA
target rate were due to the forced shift of patients and capital expansion program, as the regulations
require. The Intermediary states the required nexus between the excess costs and the criteria cited
within the regulations was not shown.

A. Since the same circumstances involved the FY 1986 apped were dso presented in these
gppeds, then most of the arguments stated in 1" above were aso applicable.

B. The essentid arguments pertain to a voluntary shifting of patients which was not an
extraordinary circumstance, and it was within the control of the Provider. More importantly,
there were other factors responsible for the excess cosis rather than the two aleged. For
example, the RU experienced low utilization which management did not counter balance by
reducing staff resulting in excess staffing codts, efc.

C. The Intermediary asserts the Harmarville®’ case supports this position. In that case, the
provider had sought a TEFRA exception because of mid-year change in the Medigap coverage
that increased costs. The court concluded: 1) the hospitd failed to establish a causa
rel ationship between the costs in excess of the target limit amount and the Medigap policy
change, and 2) factors other than the policy change caused the hospita to exceed the rate-of -
increase calling amount.

The Intermediary asserts the same was true in this case. The Provider has not shown how the
aleged circumatances relate directly to the excess costs over the ceiling amount, and there were
other factors causing the excess costs.

V.

The Intermediary asserts the Provider was not entitled to have FY 1986 established as a new base year
for fallure to met the regulatory requirements.

The statute at 42 U.S.C. § 1395ww/(b)(4)(A)] was amended by section 6015(a) of PL 101-239
authorizing the Secretary to provide regulations for the assgnment of a new base year, if it was more
representative, as determined by the Secretary, of the reasonable and necessary costs of inpatient
sarvices. Thiswould include those circumstances the Secretary deems necessary to take into account a
decrease in inpatient services which resultsin a sgnificant ditortion in codts of the inpatient services.

> Hamarville Rehabilitation Center v. Shdda, 107 F.3d 922 (CA DC 1996)



Page 28 CNs:95-2401, 95-2402 & 95-2403

HCFA published the implementing regulations on April 20, 19908 effective for cost reporting periods
beginning on or after April 1, 1990. This regulation provides for rebasing:

(1) Generd Rule. (i) ...

[i]f the new base period is more representative of the reasonable and necessary cost of
furnishing inpatient services and dl of the following conditions apply:

(A)  Theactud dlowable inpatient costsin the cost reporting period that would be
affected by the revised celling exceed the target amount established....

(B)  Thehospita documents that the higher codts are the result of subgtantia and
permanent changes in furnishing patient care services since the base period.

(C)  Theexceptions and adjustments described in paragraphs (h) and (g) of
this section would not result in recognition of reasonable and necessary
cogts of governing inpatient services.

(i) Therevised ceiling will be based on the necessary and proper costs incurred
during the new base period. Increased in overhead costs (for example,
adminigrative and general and housekeeping costs) will not be taken into
congderation unless the hospital documents that these increases result from
substantia and permanent changes in furnishing patient care services.

42 C.F.R. § 413.40())

The Intermediary states section 4005(c)(2) of PL 101-508 added a new section to the statute at 42
U.S.C. 8 1395ww(b)(4)(B) setting forth factors the Secretary must consider in determining whether to
assign anew base period, such as:

1. Changes in gpplicable technologies and medica practices.

2. Differencesin the severity of illness among patients

3. Increases in wages and wage-related costs for hospitals in the area that
exceeded the nationa average increases.

4, Such other factors as the Secretary considers appropriate.

56 FR 43236 (Aug. 30, 1991)%°

% 42 C.F.R. §413.40()), Intermediary Exhibit I-77.

*  Intermediary Exhibit I-79.



Page 29 CNs:95-2401, 95-2402 & 95-2403

The Intermediary indicates the above cited Federd Register also stated that the Conference Committee
report® accompanying the legidation noted that in the assignment of the new base period, the Secretary
was required to take into consideration certain factors [items 1-3] yet had discretionary authority [item
4] for other factors deemed appropriate.

The Intermediary also assarts that HCFA stated in the Federd Register ©* the condiitions when rebasing
would be warranted:

Inthe April 20, 1990 find rule [at 55 FR 15157], we provided that we
would authorize the assgnment of anew base period only under limited
circumstances and only when an adjustment cannot be accomplished
through other provisons.

In order to judtify the assgnment of a new base period, a hospita must
have a permanent, subgtantial, and significant change in the nature of
sarvices provided that results in costs exceeding its rate-of-increase
limit. [For example], ... achange ... by apsychiaric inditution that
previoudy had only provided limited care ... then changed the entire
focus of itswork to providing a comprehensive range of psychiatric
SENVICES ...

However, should a hospitd experience asgnificant changein patient
care services and its costs exceed the rate-of-increase limit, the remedy
is not automaticaly be the assgnment of anew base period. A generd
increase beyond the limit is not grounds for rebasing. As discussed
above, if ahospital adds a new service that resultsin increased codts, a
permanent adjustment may be made to the hospitd's limit to dleviate
the distortion created by the new service and tota rebasing would not
be warranted.

Another Stuation that could occur is ... asgnificant change in patient
care services, but al the costs incurred above the celling my not be
reasonable and necessary. One areawe give particular attention to in
this respect isindirect costs.....

Theincreasein indirect costs are often the result of factors ... not
directly related to patient services, therefore, any excessive increases

% H.R. Rep. No. 964, 101st Cong. 2nd Sess. 704 (1990).

®t 55 FR 36003, Intermediary Exhibit 1-78.



Page 30 CNs:95-2401, 95-2402 & 95-2403

are not included in any adjustments and would not be included fir the
assignment of a new base period were approved. Rather, we expect
cases of this nature to result in arebasing of direct patient care costs

only.

55 FR 36003 (September 4, 1990) (emphasis added).

The Intermediary argues that from HCFA's above description, the Provider has not met the
requirements for arebasing.

The Intermediary asserts it demonstrated in I-111 above that the Provider's two theories for the
increased costs were unsupportable, and that other factors were responsible for the increased costs.
Further, the Intermediary points out the necessary nexus between the regulatory bases for an exception
or arebasing has not been demonstrated by the Provider.

The Intermediary contends the Provider failed to meet is burden of showing a permanent, substantid,
and sgnificant change in the nature of inpatient services rendered between FY 1985 and FY 1986 as
required by 42 C.F.R. 8§ 413.40(i)(1)(B). Therefore, the rebasing request must be denied.

The Intermediary concludes that the above contentions and arguments demondtrate the Provider did not
satisfy the regulatory requirements, and the HCFA's denia of the requests for permanent adjustments
and rebasing were proper.  Further, CY Srelief was properly limited to the itemsincluded in the AR
Settlement agreement of August 2, 1990; and HCFA's grant of additional CY Srdlief for the two new
ancillary servicesinitiated in FY 1989 was appropriate in recognition of the Provider's FY 1989
request.

CITATION OF LAW, REGULATIONS AND PROGRAM INSTRUCTIONS:

1 Law - 42 U.SC.:

8 1395x(v)(1)(A) - Reasonable Cost

§ 139500(a) - Board Jurisdiction

8 1395ww(a) - Limits on Operating Costs

§ 1395ww(b) et seq. - Payment to Hospitas for Inpatient Hospitd Services-
Target Amount

8 1395ww(b)(4)(A) - Exemption, Exception and Adjustment to Target
Amount

§ 1395ww(b)(4)(B) - New Base Period Adjustment



Page 31 CNs:95-2401, 95-2402 & 95-2403

Public Laws;

PL 97-248
PL 98-21
PL 101-239
PL 101-508

2. Regulations - 42 C.F.R.:

8 405.1800 et seq. - Provider Reimbursement Determinations and Appeals

§405.1835 - 1841 - Board Jurisdiction

§412.23 et seq. - Excluded Hospitads-Classfications

§412.25 - Exduded Digtinct Part Hospita Units. Common
Requirements

§412.29 et seq. - Didtict Part Rehabilitation Units: Additional
Requirements

§412.30 et seq. - Excduson of New Digtinct Part Rehabilitation Units and
Expangon of Units Already Excluded

§413.30 &t seq. - Limits on Cost Reimbursement

§413.40 ¢t seq. - Celling on Rate of Hospital Cost Increases

3. Program I nstructions - Provider Reimbursement Manuad, Part | (HCFA Pub. 15-1):

8§ 2800ff - Prospective Payments

82900 - Provider Payment Determinations and Appeal Procedures

83000 &t seq. - Payments to Non-PPS Hospitals and Distinct Parts
4, Cases:

Community Hospita of Chandler, Inc. v. Sullivan, 963 F.2d 1206 (9th Cir. 1992).

Daughters of Miriam Center for the Aged v. Maithews, et d., 590 F.2d 1250, (CA 3rd Cir.
1978).




Page 32 CNs:95-2401, 95-2402 & 95-2403

Harmarville Rehabilitation Center v. Shadda, 107 F.3d 922, (CA DC 1996).

Hennepin County v. Bowen, 883 F.2d 85, (CA DC 1989).

The Methodigt Hospita v. Sullivan, [1992-1 Transfer Binder] Medicare & Medicaid Guide
(CCH) 139,627 (D.D.C. Sept. 20, 1991).

Newport Hospital and Clinic, Inc. v. Sullivan, [1991 Transfer Binder] Medicare & Medicaid
Guide (CCH) 138,844 (D.D.C. Sept. 24, 1990).

. Francis Medica Center v. Shalda, 962 F.2d 1110 (3d. Cir. 1992).

. Francisll, 32 F.3d 805 (3d Cir. 1994).
5. Other:
53 Fed. Reg. 9337, 9340, (March 22, 1988).
53 Fed. Reg. 12641 (April 15, 1988)
55 Fed. Reg. 36003 (September 4, 1990)
55 Fed. Reg. 15157 (April 20, 1990)
56 Fed. Reg. 43236 (August 30, 1991).
H.R. Rep. No. 964, 101st Cong. 2nd Sess. 704 (1990).

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSION OF LAWS AND DISCUSSION:

The Board, after consideration of the facts, parties contentions, evidence presented, testimony dicited
at the hearing, and post-hearing briefs, finds and concludes as follows:

I. HCFA properly denied the Provider's TEFRA exception requests for:

a A permanent adjustment to the TEFRA 1985 base year made in both FY 1989 and
FY 1990, and

b) A new base year adjustment of 1986 made in FY 1991.



Page 33 CNs:95-2401, 95-2402 & 95-2403

[I. HCFA improperly limited the CY S adjustment.

a Based on the evidence, the Provider was entitled to, and the Board grants, the
Provider's entire CY S adjustment request for both FY 1989 and 1990.

b) HCFA improperly granted only apartia CY Sadjustment for FY 1989 and 1990
which was improperly limited to the terms of the Adminigtrative Resolution ("AR™)
agreement pertaining to the apped of FY 1986.

[The Board notes: to the extent possible, the basis and methodology used for
the granted CY S adjustment in 11 &) above should aso be used in future years
in the same fashion as the referenced AR Agreement.]

C) With respect to the two new ancillary services of Rend Didyss and Radiology, HCFA
improperly limited its CY S adjustment to only FY 1989. FY 1990 should adso have
been included in the CY S adjustment which is granted by the Board in 11 &) above.

d) To avoid any duplicate payment, the amount of HCFA's partid CY S adjustment is
modified to increase that amount to the level of the Provider's totd requested
adjustments, i.e., about $570,000 and $840,000 for FY's 1989 and 1990 respectively.
[See Provider Exhibit P-2, Exh. 20.]

A. The Board finds that there were a combination of factors in oppostion to the Provider's
request for a permanent base year adjustment under 42 C.F.R. 8 413.40(g)(3). With
respect to the two primary contentions for the permanent adjustment [1. the shift of
patients out of the RU and 2. the plant expansion program], the Board finds that:

1 The shift of certain Comprehensive Rehab Patients ("CRP') out of the RU wasa
drategy to maintain the facility's PPS-exempt status for the RU because the regulations
require, a least, 75% of the RU patients must receive intensive rehabilitation services.

2. The Provider's desire and efforts to meet the Medicare 75% Rule to maintain the RU's
PPS-exempt status was a voluntary undertaking.

3. The Medicare regulations were clear regarding both the type of patients and the
conditions requiring intengve rehabilitation services. Thus, the tardiness and/or
confusion of HCFA's responses concerning the CRP was not an essentid factor snce
the Provider's professiond staff should have been able to address the basic problem of
patient qudification for the RU.



Page 34 CNs:95-2401, 95-2402 & 95-2403

4. Even though there was a change in patient mix caused by the Provider's dection to limit
the admission of CRP to the RU, there was no supporting clinica evidence concerning
the levd of care or intengity of services pertaining to the CRPs either moved out of the
RU or those that were ultimately denied admission.

5. There was inadequate evidence supporting the actua number of patients shifted in the
base year, when shifted, and other relevant essentid information.

6. Therewas no clinica evidence addressing the adleged increase of intensity of
rehabilitation services to the remaining patientsin the RU.

7. The change in patient mix caused by diminating certain types of patients does not rise to
the regulatory requirement level of a"changein trestment programs’ warranting a
permanent adjustment.

8. There was no evidence of a change in treatment programs. There was only the
assartion that CRP were no longer trested in the RU.

0. a The Provider’ s favorable comparison and reference to a case where HCFA
permitted a permanent adjustment was misplaced. (Provider Exhibit P-53).
The referenced case involved a Stuation where dcohol and drug ("A&D")
patients were removed from a psychiatric unit. Hence, there was a recognized
difference in both the type of patient and the specific trestment programs for
these two types of patients.

b) Medicare specificaly exempts both psychiatric and alcohol & drug hospitds
and/or distinct parts thereof from PPS®? because there is a définitive treatment
program for such patients where such care is rendered in a separate speciaized
sting. 1t wasimplicit that an adjustment was necessary because, in that case,
there would be two separate distinct part units (psychiatric and A& D) requiring
base year data for separate reimbursement of each unit.

C) The Provider in this case has not demonstrated that a new or separate
treatment program pertained to the CRPs as required by the regulations for a
permanent adjusiment. Further, the shifted CRPs merdly did not qudify for
intensive rehab servicesin the RU as required by the regulaions for the RU to
have a PPS-exempt status.

2 42 CF.R. 88412.23 and 412.25.



Page 35 CNs:95-2401, 95-2402 & 95-2403
10.  With respect to the physicd plant expansion program:

a) there was no evidence that its completion in FY 1986 had a significant direct
impact concerning the RU's base year;

b) when completed, there was no evidence that the building program had more
than a diminutive direct impact on the RU which did not warrant a base year
permanent adjusment. A dgnificant impact may have affected the main

hospitd;

C) there was no evidence identifying or demondrating what specific operating
costsincreased regarding the operations of the RU or related areas directly
affecting the RU.

d) the direct capital costs of the expansion program became a pass-through cost
under PPS;

€) some indirect costs were included in the granted CY S adjustment in 1l above;
and

f) the citation of three court cases were misplaced, i.e., Chandler, Methodist
Hospital, and Newport Hospital.®®* Although al three court decisions andyzed
the relevance and application of 42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(b)(4)(A) for both PPS
and TEFRA regarding adjustments and exceptions to the base year, particularly
where there were digtortions of costs, the cases were different factudly and in
substance.

) In dl three cases, the issue was the need for a permanent
adjustment to the PPS base year (not TEFRA). Even though
the regulatory scheme for both PPS and TEFRA have
gmilarities regarding digtortions in the base year, the Stuation in
those cases were completely different from this case.

i) In each case, anew facility was constructed and occupied
which hed Sgnificant increased operating expenses resulting
from and associated with the capital expenditure because anew
facility became operable.

% Provider Position Paper for 1990 Request, Volume | of IV at pp. 30 to 33.



Page 36 CNs:95-2401, 95-2402 & 95-2403

Asindicated in b) & c) above, there was no evidence of any
sgnificant increased operating costs associated with the
expangon program that directly affected either the RU or other
aress dffiliated with the RU.

This Provider was involved in an expansion program where
Specific areas affected could be identified as compared to a
new facility where dl areas were affected.

This Provider was aditinct part of the main hospitd that
incorporated the expansion program.

In this case, to the extent the capital program expanded the
ancillary departments sarvicing the RU, the full CY S adjustment
requested and approved by the Board includes some indirect
costs associated with these ancillary departments.

iii) In dl three cases, the reimbursement methodol ogy for
each wastheinitia stages of PPS where the base year
was used in part to reflect historical costs for inpatient
operating costs viathe Hospitd Specific Rate. Thus,
distortions affecting inpatient operating cods for the
base year was a critica factor even though capita costs
were dso a"pass through cost.”

11.  There was no evidence to demondtrate that the costs in excess of the TEFRA target
rate were due to the shift of patients and/or capita expanson program, asthe
regulations require. Thus, the required nexus between the excess cogts and the criteria
cited within the regulations was not shown by the submitted evidence.

B. The Board finds the evidence submitted does not demongtrate a significant distortion of
costs warranting an adjustment for anew TEFRA base year under 42 C.F.R. 8§
413.30(j). The Board findsthat:

1 The same problems identified in A. above dso gpply to the rebasing request which are
incorporated by reference.

2. Provider could have elected FY 1986 asits TEFRA base year. The Provider was
aware PPS decertification was an immediate problemin FY 1985. An evauation of
the entire PPS-exempt status Stuation in the late stages of FY 1985 may have shown it
more prudent to forego the PPS-exempt status for FY 1985 due to the frantic actions
in the last quarter of FY 1985 and elect FY 1986 asits TEFRA base yesr.



Page 37 CNs:95-2401, 95-2402 & 95-2403

3. The CON was broad based which only indirectly impacted the RU via the expanded
ancillary services departments used by the RU.

4, The mgor direct capitd construction costs became a pass through cost under PPS and
could not significantly distort the RU's costs as dleged.

The Board notes that dthough the Provider made a bare dlegation regarding the vdidity of this
regulation, the matter is moot sSince no evidence or legd arguments were submitted.

.
With respect to the issue of cost year specific ("CY'S') adjustments, the Board finds that:

1 That the evidence in the record® does support the Provider's entitlement to the entire
CY S adjustment request for both FY 1989 and 1990 which the Board hereby grants.

2. HCFA improperly granted only apartid CY Sfor FY 1989 and 1990.

3. HCFA improperly limited the CY S adjustment for the two new ancillary services of
Rend Didyss and Radiology to only FY 1989, and it should have aso been included
for FY 1990.

4. HCFA improperly limited the CY S adjustment based on the aleged terms of an
Adminigraive Resolution ("AR") Agreement.

a The Agreement terms did not limit the amount or scope of the
adjustment as asserted by HCFA and/or the Intermediary.

b. HCFA and/or the Intermediary’s reliance and introduction of the
Agreement as evidence was ingppropriate. ldentifying it asthe
methodology source was sufficient.

[The Board notes:
! the methodology used in the AR and the Provider's request

were very Smilar and closdly followed the HCFA format.
However, the standard HCFA format should be used.

*  Provider Exhibit P-2, Exh. 20.



Page 38 CNs:95-2401, 95-2402 & 95-2403

to the extent possible, the basis and methodology set forth in
the Provider's request should also be used for CY'S
adjugments in future yearsin the same fashion asthe
referenced AR Agreement.

The Board concludes that to avoid any duplicate payment while implementing the granted CY S
adjustment, that the amount of HCFA's partid adjustment must be modified by increasing that amount
to the level of the Provider's total requested adjustments, i.e., about $570,000 and $840,000 for FY's
1989 and 1990 respectively.®

DECISION AND ORDER:

1. HCFA properly denied the Provider's FY 1989 and FY 1990 TEFRA exception
request for permanent adjustments to the TEFRA base year of FY 1985; and properly
denied the FY 1991 request for a new base year adjustment of 1986. HCFA's
determination on this agpect is affirmed.

2. The Provider was entitled to the total amount requested for cost year specific ("CYS')
adjustment for both FY 1989 and 1990 rather than the partia amount alowed by
HCFA.

The amount of HCFA's partid CY S adjustment is modified to increase that amount to the level of the
Provider'stota requested adjustments, i.e., about $570,000 and $340,000 for FY's 1989 and 1990

respectively.

BOARD MEMBERS PARTICIPATING

Irvin W. Kues

Henry C. Wessman, ESg.
Martin W. Hoover, Jr., Esg.
Charles R. Barker

Date of Decision: March 27, 2000

FOR THE BOARD

Irvin W. Kues
Chairman

R (o



Page 39 CNs:95-2401, 95-2402 & 95-2403

EXHIBIT A-1
ST FRANCISMEDICAL CENTER
THREE TEFRA REQUESTS

SUMMARY OF BASISFOR THE
FY 1989 AND 1990 REQUESTS:

The Provider seeks a permanent adjustment to its FY 1985 base year costs because the actua
operating circumstances between FY 1985 and subsequent FY s were not comparable due to avariety
of factors garting in FY 1986 that were extraordinary circumstances beyond the control of the
Provider. A permanent adjustment is more appropriate because of the permanent change in rendering
sarvices causng the digtortion in costs.

[--FY 1989

Permanent Adjustment:

The Provider submitted an gpplication for a TEFRA adjustment with its FY 1989 cost report ®° that was
supplemented by a request on January 24, 1994°” which was prior to the issuance of an NPR.
Therefore, it wastimely under 42 C.F.R. § 413.40(e). The request seeks, pursuant to 42 CF.R. §
413.40(g)(1), both a permanent adjustment to its FY 1985 base year;

Alternative Rdlief:

Only if the permanent adjustment is denied, then dternatively a cost year specific ("CY'S') adjustment
to the FY 1989 TEFRA ceiling amount.

% As permitted under 42 C.F.R. § 413.40(e) which requires the request no later than 180 days
from the NPR date; however, prior requests may dleviate the financid drain of the hospital
from waiting for an NPR.

" Intermediary Position Paper ("PP") for FY 1989, Exhibit 1-64.



Page 40 CNs:95-2401, 95-2402 & 95-2403

The request seeks a permanent adjustment of about $1,687,600% to the FY 1985 base year that
would result in an estimated increase in Medicare reimbursement for FY 1989 of $1,879,200%° and an
incentive bonus payment of about $521,200 or atotal of $2,400,400.

The dternative CY S request results in an adjustment increasing Medicare reimbursement about
$570,000 for FY 1989.7

[1--FY 1990 EXHIBIT A-2

The Provider submitted atimely”* application, under 42 C.F.R. § 413.40(g)(1), for both a permanent
base year adjustment, and in the dternative [conditioned on a denid of the permanent request] a cost
year specific ("CYS") adjustment to the FY 1990 TEFRA ceiling amount on January 24, 1994. 2

The requested permanent adjustment involved about $1,696,9007 to the FY 1985 base year would
cause an estimated increase in Medicare reimbursement for FY 1990 of about $1,998,900 and a
TEFRA bonus payment of about $756,100 for a estimated total of $2,755,000.* It would dso
increase reimbursement in subsequent fiscal years.

% 1d. a p. 19. Conggting of two elements:
1. Adjustment for compliance with 75/25rule  $ 460,400

2. Adjusment for new Building program 1,227,200
Tota $1,687,600
% Id. at p. 20.
" Id. a p. 23. The Adjusments consists of two elements:
1. Increase in routine nursing service costs $492,000
2. Increase in indirect cost alocation 78.000
Total $570,000

" Within 180 days of FY 1990 NPR, dated July 28, 1993.
2 Intermediary FY 1990 PP, Exhibit I-75.

" Id. a p. 18. The adjustment consists of two eements.
1. Adjustment for compliance with 75/25 rule $ 504,100
2. Adjusment for new building program 1,192,800
Totd $1,696,900

“ 1d. at p. 19.



Page 41 CNs:95-2401, 95-2402 & 95-2403

The dternative CY S request for FY 19907, results in an adjustment increasing Medicare
reimbursement about $840,000.

EXHIBIT A-3
[I--FY 1991

On March 24, 1994, the Provider submitted a request for the "assignment of a new base period,”
under 42 C.F.R. 8§ 413.40(j), from FY 1985 to FY 1986 because the costs in FY 1986 were more
representative of furnishing servicesin the RU. The regulation Sates:

(j) Assgnment of anew base period--(1) Generd rule.

(i) Effective with cost reporting periods beginning on or after April 1,
1990, HCFA may assign anew base period to establish arevised
caling if the new base period is more representative of the reasonable
and necessary codt of furnishing inpatient services and al the following
conditions gpply.

(A) The actud dlowable inpatient costs ... in the cost reporting period
.. afected by the revised ceiling exceed the target amount
established....

(B) The hospita documents that the higher costs are the result of
substantia and permanent changes in furnishing patient care services
since the base period.

(C) The exceptions and adjustments described in paragraphs (g) and
(h) ... would not result in recognition of the reasonable and necessary
costs of providing inpatient services.

@ii) ...

(2) New base period. The new base period isthefirst cost reporting
period that is 12 months or longer that reflects the substantial and
permanent change.

@) ...

> 1d. a p. 22. The adjustment consists of two elements:

1. Increase in routing nursing costs $756,700
2. Increasein indirect cost alocation 83,300
Total $840,000

® Intermediary FY 1991 PP, Exhibit 1-66.



Page 42 CNs:95-2401, 95-2402 & 95-2403
42 C.F.R. § 413.40(j).

The Provider claims it meets the regulatory requirements. With FY 1986 as the new base period, the
excess cogts beyond the TEFRA celling of about $318,000 would be eiminated. The change would
result in anew annua cost per case of $9,378.39 as compared to the TEFRA amount of $8,748.77.""

The Provider alleges the denid for rebasing was improperly denied under 42 C.F.R. 8§ 413.40(i)(1)(C);
and it dso chdlengesthe vdidity of that regulation as arbitrary and capricious, as well as inconsstent
with the plain language and legidétive intent of the rebasing Satute.

7 Intermediary Position Paper FY 1991, Exhibit 1-67.



